WHEREAS transportation is a regional concern and

- WHEREAS the elected officials and professional staff of the east Multnomah County Cities have met and conferred about transportation needs in the East Multnomah County portion of the Portland Metropolitan region and
- WHEREAS the Banfield Freeway is now presently under utilized in the East Multnomah County area due largely to the lack of North-South arterial routes connecting the Banfield Freeway with population centers and the Mt. Hood Highway and
- WHEREAS substantial capital investments have been made in the East Multnomah County transportation system with the exception of North-South arterials and
- WHEREAS 223rd Avenue presently has both the right-of-way and grade requirements appropriate to a major arterial
- THEREFORE now be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale that the top transportation priority for the East Multnomah County area, as part of the Greater Portland Region, is the 223rd/Banfield Freeway interchange, and
- BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that improvements to 223rd Avenue, Burnside Street, and any other transportation system improvements be pursued after the construction of, or committment to construct, the 223rd/Banfield Freeway Interchange.

Passed by the Common Council of the City of Troutdale, this 9th day of November ,1976.

YEAS: NAYS: Signed by the Mayor this 10day of

Mayor

ATTEST:

In the matter of Participation and Representation in the East Multnomah County Transportation Committee

RESOLUTION NO. 132 A

WHEREAS a formal organization is needed in East Multhomah County to review and comment on major transportation issues, plans and projects, and

WHEREAS an East Multnomah County Transportation Committee is being formed, composed of the Cities of East Multnomah County and the County of Multnomah;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of <u>Troutdale</u> approves participation in the East Multnomah County Transportation Committee and appoints <u>Blandine Edwards</u> as representative and <u>--</u> <u>?</u> as the alternate representative.

City Council of Trandale By - Ma Dae

Date November 16, 1976 Executive Session 14th, 1976, by Full Council.

To be radified December 14th